
 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 

 

 

Policy and Oversight Board 
Agenda 

 

Monday 12 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Lisa Homan (Chair) 
Councillor Jacolyn Daly 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
Councillor Nicole Trehy 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 

 
Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 / 07776672816 
 E-mail: Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees  
 
If you are unable to join the meeting in person, you can view a livestream here:  
Watch the meeting live on YouTube 
 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a 
place please contact Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first 
come first serve basis.  A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with 
disabled access to the building. 
 

 
date Issued: 02 September 2022 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://youtu.be/AIFE4JRk4l8


 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 

Policy and Oversight Board 
Agenda 

 
12 September 2022 

 
 
If you would like to email a question about item 4, Developing Our Digital Strategy* please 
email Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk by 11 September. 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest   

 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee.  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting  4 - 5 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk


4.   Developing our digital inclusion strategy  6 - 13 

 
The Covid-19 pandemic accelerated the reliance for people to get online 
for work and pleasure, but it also accelerated and deepened the divide 
between digital have and have nots.   
 
This item will support the co-production in public of the Council's 
developing Digital Inclusion Strategy, through the experiences and 
expertise of guests and residents.  
 
Guest speakers and contributors have been invited to share their views 
on the following emerging themes: 
 

 How can H&F work with residents, community and voluntary sector, 
local businesses and partners to tackle the digital divide?  How can 
residents be supported to overcome barriers to digital exclusion?  

 What does H&F already do well and what could we do better?  

 Given the severe impacts of the Cost-of-Living on residents and 
businesses, how can our approach to digital inclusion help to drive 
financial inclusion – in terms of improving access to affordable 
credit, products, services, and support to help manage their personal 
finances? 

Guest speakers: 

 Lisa Howie, Landlord Success Manager, Community Fibre 

 James Prowse, Regional Manager – Local Authorities, 
Hyperoptic 

 David Strachan, Senior Business Development Manager, 
Hyperoptic 

 Simi Ryatt, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice H&F 

 Catherine Tyson, Managing Consultant, Agilisys  

H&F contributors: 

 Veronica Barella, Chief Digital Officer 

 Darren Persaud, REAP Programme Delivery & Support 
Manager 

 David Issac, Co-production co-ordinator 
 

 

5.   Policy and accountability committee Chair's Update  
 

14 - 19 

 
This report covers the areas of work and reports considered by each of 
the policy and accountability committees, examining and exploring 
emerging themes in the context of the committee’s individual work 
programmes.  
 

 

6.   Work programme  
 

20 - 23 

 
This report sets out the board’s work programme for 2022/23. 
 

 

7.   Date of next meeting   

 
Monday, 12 December 2022. 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Policy Oversight Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 20 June 2022 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Lisa Homan (Chair), Jacolyn Daly, Natalia Perez, 
Helen Rowbottom, Nikos Souslous, Nicole Trehy, Rory Vaughan and 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors:  None in attendance 
 
Officers: Emily Hill, Matthew Sales 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2022/23  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan welcomed members to the first meeting of the committee.  
This presented a great opportunity to strategically develop and drive policy.  The 
membership consisted of all the policy and accountability committee (PAC) chairs 
and would help feed into each cycle of the PACs. 
 
Councillor Rory Vaughan was proposed by Councillor Natalia Perez and seconded 
by Councillor Jacolyn Daly.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Councillor Rory Vaughan be appointed as Vice-Chair for the municipal year 
2022/23. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

4. WORK PLANNING AND PRIORITISATION  
 
Emily Hill and Matthew Sales presented the report which sets out the remit of the 
committee to develop key strategic cross cutting polices, to scope and prioritise work 
programme items for consideration at subsequent meetings.  Emily Hill clarified that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the POB mirrored corporate scrutiny specifically to consider forward looking policy 
development.   
 
Members explored what work items that could be included and the option of 
receiving a single sheet summary of their respective committees following each cycle 
of meetings.  A list of various strategies and commissions were requested from 
officers to monitor how this aligned with the corporate plan.  It was understood that 
work planning items would be consider by the committee in a draft work programme 
and members discussed items that could be submitted to the next meeting.   
 
ACTIONS: 
 

1. List of the various strategies and commissions that are current and those 
expected to be reviewed; and how this aligned with the corporate plan; 

2. That strategic cross cutting themes be identified for inclusion in the long list of 
work items; 

3. Digital inclusion to be identified as cross cutting theme and that this be 
included in the committee’s work programme, particularly focusing on the post 
covid-19 recovery and how digital poverty had impacted on residents 
excluding more communities from digital resources; 

4. Cost of living was an area of ongoing work that is currently being managed in 
different departments and a cross cutting theme, to be included in the work 
programme.  

5. To review the timing of financial strategies and when these could be 
programmed into the PAC cycle.  

 
 

5. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Monday, 12 September 2022. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 7.17pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 87535758/07776672816 
 E-mail: Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Policy and Oversight Board 
  
Date:     12 September 2022        
  
Subject:  Developing our Digital Inclusion Strategy 
 
Report author: Nicola Ellis, Assistant Director Resident Services, Veronica 

Barella, Chief Digital Officer  
   
Responsible Director:  Bram Kainth Strategic Director Environment 
          Jon Pickstone Strategic Director Economy  
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides information on the work to date to develop the Hammersmith 
and Fulham Digital Inclusion Strategy and gives information on ongoing digital 
inclusion activities. This responds to a request for an update report to be produced 
following the Board’s most recent meeting  
 
Recommendation 
 
That Policy and Oversight Board note the content of this report and provide 
any comments to help shape and inform the development of the Digital 
Inclusion Strategy. 
 

Wards Affected:  All 
  
H&F Priorities 
  

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Priorities  

Building shared prosperity Digital exclusion is linked to deprivation. 
Improving digital inclusion across the 
Borough will enable us to support our 
residents to increase opportunity to 
prosper. 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Understanding difficulties and barriers 
our residents face in dealing with our 
servi
[...]
g title  Overview / Development  Report Author / service  

20 June 2022 
  

Work Planning and 
Prioritisation 

This report provides best practice guidance to support the Policy Unit and Oversight 
Board in developing a prioritised work programme for 2022/23.  

Assistant Director of 
Programmes and Assurance  

 

12 September 2022  

  

PAC updates Standing item to receive cyclical summary regarding the work of each of the PACs. Head of Governance 

Digital Inclusion 
Strategy 

To examine the provision of measures to ensure that residents are digitally included.  
How can the council work with local organisations to address the digital divide and better 
support residents in overcoming barriers to digital exclusion.  

Chief Digital Officer, IT 
Services 

 

12 December 2022 

 

PAC updates Standing item to receive cyclical summary regarding the work of each of the PACs.   Head of Governance 

Digital Inclusion 
Strategy 

Digital Inclusion strategy – update to include co-production work Chief Digital Officer, IT 
Services 

Cost of Living Substantive item - to explore the activities and support provided across the council to help 
residents who are struggling with the increased cost of living. 

  Lead officer TBC 

 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 (Date to be adjusted or additional meeting to be arranged) 

 

PAC updates Standing item to receive cyclical summary regarding the work of each of the PACs.  Head of Governance 

Council Budget 
Scrutiny 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023 

 Reserves Strategy and Action Plan 
 Housing Revenue Account 

 Director of Finance 

 

P
age 22



Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

 

PAC updates Standing item to receive cyclical summary regarding the work of each of the PACs  Head of Governance 

 Substantive item to be confirmed.   

 

 

P
age 23


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Developing our digital inclusion strategy
	5 Policy and accountability committee Chair's Update
	6 Work programme
	Item 6.1 POB Draft 

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Policy and Oversight 
Board 

Draft Minutes 
 

Monday 12 September 2022 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Lisa Homan (Chair), Jacolyn Daly, 
Natalia Perez, Nikos Souslous, Nicole Trehy, Rory Vaughan and 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors:  Rebecca Harvey, Bora Kwon, Patricia Quigley (V) and 
Rowan Ree 
 
Officers:  Veronica Barella, Chief Digital Officer; Jennie Bayliss, Programme Lead; 

David Isaac, H&F Coproduction Coordinator; Darren Persaud, Reap Programme 
Delivery and Support Manager (V); Stefan Robinson, Head of Policy Unit and 
PMO; and Matthew Sales, Assistant Director, Programmes and Assurance 
 
Guests: Lisa Howie, Community Fibre; Elisabeth Petts, resident co-Chair of the 
Resident Digital Accessibility Group; James Prowse, Hyperoptic; Simi Ryatt, Chief 
Executive, Citizens Advice HF; Catherine Tyson, Managing Consultant, Agilisys 
 
((V) indicates online attendance) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Rowbottom. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan declared a non-pecuniary interest due to her position as a 
trustee of Citizens Advice, H&F, in respect of agenda item 4. Councillor Nikos 
Souslous declared a non-pecuniary interest due to his position as co-founder and 
secretary of Ready Tech Go, a local charity.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That minutes of the 20 June 2022 were agreed. 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. DEVELOPING OUR DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY  
 
Officer Presentation on Council’s developing Digital Inclusion Strategy 

The Board welcomed officers and guest speakers which sought to explore emerging 
themes on digital inclusion informing the council’s developing digital inclusion 
strategy.  Veronica Barella outlined the council’s vision which aligned closely with the 
mayor’s vision on digital inclusion to 2025 and to work with LOTI (London Office of 
Technology & Innovation).  The aim was to develop a digital ecosystem working with 
residents, local volunteers, and business partners, to deliver a joined up, accessible 
digital inclusion strategy for H&F.  Challenges included identifying and removing 
barriers such as lack of skills or awareness, or prohibitive tariffs and to source robust 
data that would help identify the range of needs and priorities.   
 
Cathy Tyson described the work undertaken by the Digital Maturity Assessment 
which informed and developed a set of best practice measures benchmarking digital 
standards for accessing online services.  Work to date with the public sector and 
community groups was recognised as an unstainable model and it was suggested 
that the public sector needed to use its power to leverage provision.  Darren Persaud 
described the work Resident Experience Access Programme which supported the 
provision of online services that residents may access, and identified 6 pillars of 
digital inclusion: devices, infrastructure, connectivity, data, skills, jobs and related 
projects. 
 
James Prowse, Regional Manager – Local Authorities, Hyperoptic 

Hyperoptic was founded in 2011 to bring connectivity to urban areas (flats), and 
provides broadband services to 900k homes, most of which were in London.  They 
had worked with H&F to bring connectivity to those in social housing and about 20-
25% of those who could access the provision did so through Hyperoptic. James 
Prowse state that their intention was to build links with partners across the borough 
so that by 2024, 80% of residents in flats (and individual homes) could access the 
hyperactive network.  He recognised that there was considerable fear and confusion 
about digital space and the digital maturity assessment offered opportunities to 
identify resident touchpoints in accessible locations. It was important to raise 
awareness of market choices and the range of tariff options so that people were not 
locked into long term contracts and could switch when it was cost effective to do so. 
50% of H&F residents needed financial help so a public service message raising 
awareness of 'Fair fibre tariff' was suggested. 
 
Lisa Howie, Landlord Success Manager, Community Fibre 

Community Fibre had worked with H&F since 2018 rolling out connections for 
residents in social housing and working with private landlords and local business.  
The roll out included houses of multiple occupation and single use dwellings.  
Community Fibre had worked with other local authorities and referenced their work 
with WCC which had been recognised with a nomination for an award.  

 
Community Fibre were currently recruiting and training four H&F digital ambassadors 
or champions and was being offered to Disclosure and Barring Service checked 
volunteers with skills and knowledge (e.g., university applicants) to provide digital 
skills training to residents. One digital ambassador had already been trained and 
more were needed. Typically, support was needed to set up email accounts or 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

resolve related issues, password resets, completing online forms, and help with CVs 
to access employment opportunities, and practical help with devices. There was 
limited access to online discounts which were inaccessible to those who were 
digitally excluded.  
 
Simi Ryatt – Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice H&F (CAHF) 

CAHF saw about 12k clients per year with 30k issues and who were some of the 
most vulnerable in the community.  Most were aged over 50.  60% were aged over 
60 and experienced significant barriers. CAHF had delivered digital skills support for 
10 years, with the support of skilled volunteers.  42% of clients were male, 60% were 
white, the remainder were from Black and Asian ethnic minority communities.  75% 
were retired, and 6% worked part time, and 35% of respondents were in social 
housing.   

 
CAHF worked closely with the council to advertise services through multiple 
channels, promoted through community groups. They sought digital support for day-
to-day issues about devices, online forms, password resets, email set up, the basics 
that most people took for granted.  They also sought support with confirming or 
making medical appointments or paying online fines.  There was a distinction 
between digital literacy and digital inclusion.  Barriers included being gifted devices 
that were too sophisticated for inexperienced people to use, many did not have Wi-Fi 
at home and were often fearful or felt overwhelmed about going online.  Feeling safe 
online because of e.g., online scams was a concern.  People were suspicious about 
online systems and many clients returned for repeat advice.  

 
Simi Ryatt suggested that online access to the council website could be improved by 
consolidating credentials across all departments to create a single access account.  
She emphasised that alternative access through multiple face to face channels other 
than digital should be maintained.  It was harder to recruit digital ambassadors or 
champions as the digital divide was increasing and there was an absence of data 
about the number of people who relied on friends and family to help them. H&F 
online forms were not intuitive and needed to be refined to allow easier progression 
and navigation where information was incomplete.  The holding time for responding 
to residents by email or telephone required a quicker response time and the council’s 
website could be more streamlined for easier navigation. Digital literacy aligned with 
the need for financial literacy, so support was needed to get people online safely.  As 
a trusted brand CAHF was keen to work with the council to support residents  
 
David Isaac, Co-production co-ordinator – supporting the Digital Accessibility Group 
(DAG) 

David Isaac reported that the DAG had met three times since commencing work in 
May 2022.  Currently within phase one a three-phase project a key objective was to 
help co-produce the development of the digital inclusion strategy.  This required a 
long-term plan to be funded by the council across five key departments.  The group 
consisted of 22 members, with a 50% split of officers and residents working 
collectively. A DAG sub group worked with the communications colleagues to help 
design a Cost-of-Living crisis webpage which had implemented most of the group’s 
recommendations to produce an accessible design. DAG aimed to ensure a wider 
focus on digital accessibility and social inclusion which extended beyond practical 
competency skills. Aspirations included Wi-Fi access in libraries (the first hour was 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

free), develop digital inclusion charter and setup principles for connection, ensure 
H&F and partners were all fully inclusive and matching council standards, and 
ensure that H&F residents should not be isolated from accessing essential services 
by digital barriers. 

 
Elizabeth Petts, Resident Co-chair, Digital Accessibility Group (DAG) 
 
Elizabeth Petts explained that a consequence of digital exclusion was less choice, 
for the digitally excluded, who paid up to 13% more for products and services not 
online, and unable to make fully informed choices. Disadvantages included not 
benefiting from time savings that were available by visiting websites instead of 
telephone calls and waiting in person. 90% of employment opportunities required 
digital skills or experience and those in work earned about 10% less in earnings than 
those that were digitally skilled.  There was greater isolation, lower communication, 
and interaction skills for those who were digitally excluded.  Elizabeth Petts felt that a 
digital strategy was necessary to combine systems and welcomed the suggestion of 
a single input of credentials for digital access. There was a recognition that being 
online was not everyone’s preferred method of interaction or communication, but 
digital systems required improved signposting.  DAG was holding an open day on 27 
September 2022, with support from Hyperoptic and other voluntary sector providers 
which members were invited to attend.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler asked how residents could be supported in 
learning the skills to be online and to use different devices, how much had take-up of 
Adult Learning courses increased by and could the costs of these be reduced to 
encourage take up.  Commenting on the website which could benefit from improved 
navigation, Councillor Brocklebank-Fowler suggested that Wi-Fi could be freely 
accessible in libraries, together with digital champions located in libraries.  
 

ACTIONS: Data to be sought to identify trend patterns in adult learning course take 
up and if it was viable to incentivise improved take up through discounted cost; to 

explore if free or more accessible Wi-fi be offered in libraries; and digital champions 
be available in libraries to support residents.  

 
Councillor Rory Vaughan asked what work could be undertaken immediately, for 
example, simplifying log in credentials and unifying them across multiple access 
points, and how could data protection protocols could be improved to offer less 
digitally skilled individuals greater security.  It was acknowledged that the council 
was responsible for adhering to data protection protocols however, there was an 
issue about how data could be safely sourced and used.  Simi Ryatt explained that 
completing online forms could be challenging and hard to navigate, citing specific 
examples that Citizens Advice (CAHF) had helped residents with. Councillor 
Vaughan also asked about the potential revenue raised by Wi-fi in libraries and 
whether there was evidence to indicate the level of demand and if people would use 
a free Wi-fi service.   
 

ACTION: Councillor Rowen Ree to find out the amount of revenue raised using 
library Wi-fi and what the evidence was for take up of this provision, to understand 

the feasibility of making the service free and the potential take up of this.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Natalia Perez asked about online consultation with GPs or making 
appointments for treatment and referrals which were increasingly digital. Vulnerable 
groups found this difficult to navigate, and she asked what support could be offered 
to address these barriers and if there a project to develop this.  Councillor Perez also 
sought information about how residents whose first language was not English could 
be better supported as language presented a further barrier.  Veronica Barella 
responded that digital related health issues were not within the remit of the council, 
but this could be further explored with NHS partners through the Health and Adult 
Social Care Policy and Accountability Committee (HASCPAC).  
 

ACTION: HASCPAC to explore improved digital inclusion regarding access to 
primary and acute are services. 

 
Councillor Jacolyn Daly asked CAHF about how the focus of their digital hubs on 
skills and safety could be utilised and could they identify funds or pathways to 
identify help and support for residents so that they could learn to use their devices. 
David Isaac added that an expansion of digital champion network would be key e.g., 
help with ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages).  He added that the 
different systems used in GP practices needed to be consolidated into one system.  
In exploring the issue further, Elizabeth Petts added that websites for GP practices 
were not easy to navigate with multiple questions. Teaching digital skills was critical 
but people were time poor and found it hard to access opportunities for adult 
learning.   
 

ACTION: The council to explore and implement improvements to its website and 
online services incorporating single account credentials, clearer signposting, and 

easier navigation.  
 

In the context of GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation) Councillor Nicole Trehy 
asked how people and community touchpoints could be linked and signposted. Simi 
Ryatt explained that residents who were digitally included were tricky to identify and 
required patience and support, and given the fear factor, this learning process could 
become overwhelming.  Councillor Trehy asked about safeguarding practices that 
officers could follow regarding the use of resident’s data. Residents could become 
vulnerable with different providers coming into their homes, Councillor Trehy also 
asked how residents could be sensitively identified as digitally excluded and asked if 
was possible to host an accessible and inclusive digital hub at the civic campus, 
supported with co-ordinated assistance. While there had been a strong movement to 
digital, accelerated by the pandemic, a significant channel shift away from face-to-face 
access was a concern.  Digital for some meant less face-to-face contact, exacerbating 
social isolation and loneliness.  Simi Ryatt explained that CAHF was funded to setup 
four mini hubs across borough.  It was possible to identify those in most need via 
different pathways, but this required funding.  CAHF volunteers had installed Wi-Fi in 
Avonmore library themselves at a cost of £500, compared to a council quote of £25k 
but this was not a sustainable model.  It was reported that a request to the Leader to 
allow the CAHF to be co-located at the new civic campus site had not received a 
response and the Board was urged to facilitate a response to support the request. 

 
ACTION: To facilitate a response from the Leader to the request to co-locate  

CAHF advice services at the civic campus, and the feasibility of offering  
free Wi-fi at the site. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Patricia Quigley commented as the Lead Member for Inclusive 
Community Engagement and Co-production that the DAG was the only group that 
consisted equally of members who were disabled and non-disabled residents who 
collaborated for the benefit of all residents.  Councillor Quigley encouraged officers 
to connect with the community through effective and co-produced engagement.  
 
As a co-founder and trustee of ReadyTechGo, Councillor Nikos Souslous welcomed 
the report and the positive progress and actions undertaken by the DAG as group of 
residents.  ReadyTechGo received many referrals from Adult Social Care (the charity 
had worked with residents during the pandemic to install free Wi-Fi) however, there 
was a need to work cross-departmentally to understand how services could best 
identify those who were most at risk of digital exclusion.  Councillor Souslous queried 
whether free Wi-Fi could be offered to families and children.  It was Important to look 
at the trend patterns of using Wi-fi services at the libraries, linked to the cost of free 
Wi-Fi, compared to potential revenue, but Councillor Souslous felt that the cost of the 
implementing such a policy should not be prohibitive.  It was confirmed that desktop 
computers were installed in libraries.  Councillor Souslous felt that digital policies 
should extend beyond internal council processes to help people more widely e.g., 
Imperial College could help the council recruit student volunteers to work as digital 
champions.  
 

ACTION: Councillor Rowan Ree to consult with Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet 
Member for Public Realm regarding the potential use of public spaces such as 

libraries to host digital community support hubs.  
  
Councillor Bora Kwon articulated many of the points touched on during the 
discussion around the development of hosting tech support hubs.  She suggested 
that printing stations could be offered (limited to one or two sheets) or allow residents 
to access free charging points in libraries.  Councillor Kwon observed that the 
difficulties of ensuring that the council website was accessible and inclusive was not 
limited to H&F, however this had significantly improved with the input of the co-
production team.  Two step authentication, Captcha and other security features 
presented barriers and challenges for the digitally excluded and Councillor Kwon 
suggested these be removed or adjusted to allow easier access.  On the issue of 
digital health, Councillor Kwon commented that NHS hospitals were increasingly 
automating appointment systems and digitised processes would require login 
credentials to access these online.  Digital skills e.g., providing free Wi-fi or skills 
training and support was needed to help residents to access services.   
 

ACTION: The council to consider and explore the feasibility of offering access to 
printing stations in libraries, aligning with other suggestions as to the accessible use 

of library spaces to facilitate the delivery of digital community support. 
 
Councillor Homan led a discussion that summarised key points which included 
improved promotion of cost-efficient social tariffs and a greater awareness of how 
residents can be supported in accessing better deals online.  There was a need to 
work cohesively and engage with residents and community organisations to pool 
knowledge and resources, for example the co-location of community digital support 
services or offering free Wi-fi at the civic campus. The Board welcomed news that 
CAHF received national funding to deliver an energy advice project co-located in 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Avonmore library.  Libraries are 'not warm’, and it was unsafe to install extra power 
points as these could trip power circuits. CAHF offered to work with the council and 
DAG to provide feedback on how the council’s website could be made more 
accessible, both in terms of layout and the terminology used.  
 
The Board noted that Community Fibre delivered 34 Wi-fi spaces in community 
centres offering up to 1GB, with 18 of these located in sheltered housing, delivering 
on the intention to provide this in easily accessible public spaces.  Hyperoptic 
observed that tariffs would potentially increase but had committed to not increase 
these during the duration of a contract.  It was also important that the council use its 
position as a trusted community platform to leverage support and funding. Digital 
touched every aspect of modern life, and the council was faced with complex 
challenges.  Hyperopic also offered to work with CAHF and DAG to find ways to offer 
support, recognising that there were barriers to accessing Wi-Fi through set tariffs.   
 
ACTION: Cllr Harvey asked Hyperoptic to mention the cost of their social tariffs offer 

in their leaflets and to further explore the option of free Wi-Fi offer for community 
centres, both of which could be added to the council website. 

 
5. POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE CHAIR'S UPDATE  

 
Councillor Lisa Homan highlighted the importance of identifying emerging, cross-
cutting themes.  In discussing the cost-of-living it was recognised that this was an 
important issue affecting residents.  The council was keen to ensure that services 
worked collaboratively to mitigate against the financial impact of the cost-of-living.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report was noted.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the cost-of-living be the focus of the next meeting of the Board, on 12 
December 2022. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 12 December 2022. 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 9.21pm 

 
Chair   

 
Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 / 07776672816 
 E-mail: Bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 


